The associated right-of-use assets were measured at the amount equal to the lease
liabilities, adjusted by the amount of any prepaid or accrued lease payments relating
to that lease recognised in the consolidated statement of financial position.

Each lease payment is allocated between the principal repayment of lease liabilities
and finance cost. The finance cost is charged to the consolidated statement of profit
or loss and other comprehensive income over the lease period so as to produce a
constant periodic rate of interest on the remaining balance of the lease liabilities for
each period. The right-of-use assets are depreciated over the shorter of the assets’
useful life and the lease term on a straight-line basis.

The Group has transitioned to HKFRS 16 in accordance with the modified
retrospective approach and, therefore, the information presented for 2018 has not
been restated. The impacts of adopting HKFRS 16 on the opening balance of the
unaudited consolidated financial statements are as follows:

Unaudited consolidated statement of financial position (extracted)

As at 1 January 2019

Originally
presented

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 16 Restated
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Right-of-use assets – 29,007 29,007
Trade and other receivables 6,826 (618) 6,208
Trade and other payables (10,070) 498 (9,572)
Current lease liabilities – (8,054) (8,054)
Non-current lease liabilities – (21,316) (21,316)
Foreign currency translation reserve 115,387 13 115,400
Accumulated losses (3,537,432) (258) (3,537,690)
Non-controlling interests 2,861 (238) 2,623

12 CHINA NETCOM TECHNOLOGY HOLDINGS LIMITED • INTERIM REPORT 2019

The unaudited reconciliation of operating lease commitment to lease liabilities is set
out below:

HK$’000

Operating lease commitments disclosed as at 31 December 2018 31,407
Discounted using the lessee’s incremental borrowing rate

at the date of initial application (2,112)
Less: short-term leases recognised on a straight-line basis

as expenses (452)
Less: low-value assets leases recognised on a straight-line basis

as expenses (31)
Add: others 558

Lease liabilities recognised as at 1 January 2019 29,370

Of which are: